Neither petitioner addressed the issue of the timeliness of the petitions. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

A. Section 689(b) of the Tax Law provides that a taxpayer may file a petition within 90 

days of "the mailing of the notice of deficiency authorized by section six hundred eighty-one." 

Section 681(a) of the Tax Law provides: "A notice of deficiency shall be mailed by certified or 

registered mail to the taxpayer at his last known address in or out of this state."  Thus, to 

determine whether a petition is timely filed, it is first necessary to establish that a notice of